No. 203, S.]

[Published July 12, 1907.

CHAPTER 538.

AN Act to create section 87m of the statutes, relating to election returns.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read as follows:

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved July 10, 1907.

No. 440, S.]

[Published July 12, 1907.

CHAPTER 539.

AN ACT to provide for the printing and distribution of part 5 of the twelfth biennial report of the bureau of labor and industrial statistics.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

10,000 additional copies; distribution. Section 1. There shall be printed and distributed, in addition to the five thousand copies provided for by section 335c, of the statutes, as amended, ten thousand copies of part 5 of the twelfth biennial report of the bureau of labor and industrial statistics; provided, that the cost of printing such additional reports shall not exceed fifteen cents per copy. Such reports shall be distributed by the bureau of labor and industrial statistics or by the bureau of immigration, if such be created, upon

County clerk's election returns to labor commissioner; blue book statistics, etc. Section 87m. The county clerk shall furnish to the secretary of state, on blanks furnished by the secretary of state for that purpose, the names and party designations of all candidates for nomination at the primary election, and the votes received by each by voting precincts and the names and party designation of all candidates for office at the general election as well as those candidates for office at the spring election, which appear upon ballots furnished by the county or state, such returns to be made to the commissioner of labor and industrial statistics within thirty days after such primary or other election. He shall also furnish any other information called for by said commissioner of labor and industrial statistics necessary for the compilation of the blue book or regular report of the bureau of labor and industrial statistics.

(Ch. 538, 1907.)

Legislature: chief clerks. Section 111a. The chief clerks of the senate and assembly, respectively, elected at the beginning of every regular session of the legislature, shall perform such duties as are now by law and custom devolved upon those officers, including direct supervision by each of all clerical work for the house of which he is the chief clerk. The compensation of each shall be * * one thousand dollars for the full term of a regular session, and in case of service at an extra or special session, ten dollars a day for such service, and for service at the opening of a regular session, fifty dollars.

(Ch. 550, 1907.)

Legislature: sergeants at arms. Section 111b. The sergeant at arms of the senate and assembly, elected at the beginning of every regular session of the legislature, shall perform such duties as are now by law and custom devolved upon those officers, including direct supervision by each of the work of the assistants, postmaster, document room attendants, janitors and messengers of the house of which he is a sergeant at arms. His compensation shall be * * * seven hundred dollars for the full term of a regular session and in case of service at an extra or special session, seven dollars a day for such service.

(Ch. 550, 1907.)